Item: 18708 - Library and Archives Canada

ltem: 18708

Title: Allocation of contract for Lockheed F-104G
Meeting Date: 1959-08-13

Reference: RG2, Privy Council Office, Series A-5-a, Volume 2745 Access Code: 90
Item Number: 18708

http://www.bac-lac.gc.ca/eng/discover/paliti cs-government/cabinet-concl usions/Pages/item.aspx?l dNumber=18708



SECRET

- 3 -

Alloeation of contrgct for Lockheed F-104G
(Previous refersnce Aug. 10)

3. The Minister of Defence Production reported
that tenders for the manulacture oi Lhe Lockheed F-1CU0
had been received from de Havilland, Canadair and Avro
glroralft. The bid of de Havillamd was almost 50 per cent
higher than the other two who had provided almost identical
tenders. De Havilland apparentl- did not have facilities
to manufacture the plane itself and had to go to sub-contract
for most of the work. The figure of Avro was slightly
lower than that of Canadair but did not appear realistic.

4. M¥Mr. O'Hurle: pointed out that the time
elment was of essence and, or the three companies, Canadair,
owing to the fact that it had past experlence in producing
Lackheed aireralt under licence, was in a more favourable
position. A decision had to be reached on the allocation
of the contract prior fto the 1T7th of Aupust 1f contracts
in connection with the manufacture of GC Lockheed aircraft
for West Germany were Lo be cbtained.

It was the view of the Department of Dafence
Production that 1t would not be possible to support three
major aireraft firns in Canada. Canadair Ltd. had been
rarkedly more successiul in commsreial sales than Avro
which seemed to have made no efiori in obtalning commercial
contracts, If the contract were awarded o Canadair other
governoment contracts would benelfit as a result of lower
overhead, which would mean a saving up to $12.5 million
over a five-rear period; furthermore, the company would
be in a position to assigh experienced workers to this
programme &3 other contracts phased out. Avro, on the
other hand, would have to build upz a large labour force
dpain for & short pericd of time and then reduce 2 probably
legs thar its present manpower level, On the other hand,
an award to Avrs would be of benefit to the Canadlan
ED‘.-’EI*EIEE‘M: in that the Crown would be relieved of the
parment of $2 million under the terms of the Capital
Equlpment Agreement. On the overall bsals award of the
contract to Canadair would result in a saving of aprroximately
$9,75C,000.

5. The Minlster of Finance said that allocation
of this contract had been carefully examinsd b the Treasury
Board. The Board had come o th:s concluslon that the
proposal by Caznadalr was the most advantageous to the Crown
in terms of cost, realism of the estinate and demonstrated
ability to perform generslly and to manufazcture on a licence
armangement in particular, The Board has also noted that
the manufzcture of the engine, of almost egual dollar and
emplo'ment size to the airframe manufacture was being
allocated to Crendz Engines of Malton, Ontarioc. The Board
had alsp agreed that the manufacture of the alrepraflt by
Canadair would provide a more stable aircraflt industry,
while awarding i€ to Avro would require & rebuillding
of that company's work force with a serious re-adjustment
of epployment belng required once grzin In a2 relative
short pericd of time.




SECREY
—_—

He also pointed ouvi that the Boar
f=l1t that the maln terms ol any contract wilnh a 5 cccssf il
company =should be accepted before the cholcee haq finall
made. The firrmest possible arrangemcont should be ascured
in order te place upon the company the responsibility for
suceessiul manazement of the contract in Tinanclial as well
as technical terms. The Board had recommended that Canadair
be offersd the first opportunity to make ita propozal a
firm bid on the basis that its proposed cost would be a
cellinr price, the cost to the Crown to be the actual cost
of manufscture up to that amount,; with the manufacturer %o
receive a reasonable proportion of the savings which would
arise ir the actual cost fell below the celling. On such
terms, the company would have to accept Tinancial responsibility
for comgleticon of the contract on the basis of its own
proposal.

6. Mr. Fleming, in addition, polnted out that,
in order to limit the incidence of change in desi:-n (they
had been frequent during the development contracts of the
CF-105), the Board had suggested that in its approval of
any contract that major changes would have to be approved
b- the Board or the Cabinet and that the course of the contract
be monitored closcly by a senlor commlttee of officlals
from the Department of National D~f5nce, the Department of
Defence Production and the Treasur: Doard 3seretariat.

.Explanatory memoranda were clrculated,
(tide Memoire, Aircraft Branch, Department of Defence Production
Aug. 11,1959 and Memorandum, Chairman, the Treasur: Board,
Aug. 12 - Cab. Doc. 243-59),

T. Durinzg the discussion the followiny points

wore ralaed:

(a) It would not be profitabls
to obtaln & new figure Irom de Havilland
since the. were oblliged to sub-contract
a very large part of the work., To sone,
this misht have the advantage of spreading
the worlk acrosa the country., This advantage,
however, was greatly offset by the fact that
the de Havilland's flgurec was almost 50 per cent
higher than 1ts competitors,.

(b) By awarding the contract to
Canadair, the government would, of course,
Iind itself in a position of having to
det'end the award to the second lowest bid,
The Defenes Production Department had added
$3.3 million to the Canadair bid on the
assumption that labour costs might rise.
However, Canadair had given the assurance that
there would be no escalation on labour or
material. Therzfore, by remaving this
amount of $3 3 millicn the difference betWLen
Avro and Cenadair had been reduccd to $1.3 million,
Cznadair haa a series of contracts with the
government which would cause 8 reduction in
overhead over the life of the propozed contract.
Avro on the other hand, had no prospects for
future commercial work. This would, of coursc,
cause an increape in overheado.



{c) Some felt that t e yovernuent
would be subject to eriticiam and would
be accused of carryinz its antagonism to
Avro to the polnt ol not ahaﬂuir* 1t tre
c¢ontract wihen it was tre lowest bidder
by $1.5 million. In answer, however, it
could be pointed out that tiie contract
for the englnes had been awarded, without
tender, to Orenda, & subsidiar: of Avro
in the Halton area. Tie engine repressnted
31 per cent of the cost of t e airecraft
and t e airframe 36 per cent. The number
of people employved would be approximatel:
the same in the two contracts. Attention
saould be drawn to tiis fact 1ln announcement
of tihe awarding of the contract to Canadair.
Razference should alsc be made to the savinc
to tihe Treasur; of over $9 million and to
the feneral policy of spreadlinz zoveroment
contracts betwezn different ‘eo raphical
areas w.ierever possible. It was evldent
that tie statement would have t2 be most
carefully drafted,

(d) If tie award were not made
to Caradair, up to 8,000 workmen would be
laid 'f’ there in 1961 unless the plant
meanw:ile obtained additlonal orders.

8. Tre Cabinet a_reed to postpone to the
folleowln meeting decision on the awardine of the contract
for the manufacture of tie Lock“eed F-104G airframe and that,
meanwhlile, the Minister of Finance, ti-e Minister of
Nationzl Deferce and tihe Minister of Defence Production
would draft a statement that would be appropriate shiould
it be decided that the contract was to be awarded to Canadair.

Allocation of egntract for CC-106 Operational Flipght Trainer

©. The Minister of Defence Production said that
t e descirability of calllng competitive tenders on trhe
CC-186 Operational Fli ht Trainer rat.er t.an allocating
t 1s contract wit cui competition tc Canadian Aviation
Electronies as requested by this firm, nad been reviewed
durding tie past sprinc. It had been recommended to call
competitive tenders and C.A.E. had been advised accﬁrﬁin 1y
Bids ad been received from Redifon Ltd. {a U.K, fir
for a price of $1,072,978.77 tnd from C.A.E. for a price of
$1,635,752.00. T e bids were on a [irm price basis.






